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8 
BEFORE THE 

9 BOARD OF PHARMACY' 
DEPARTMENTOF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

10 STATEOF CALIFORNIA 

11 
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

l2 
"' 

CHARLES'THOMAS PATTERSON,.U 
13 4560Twain Avenu~,#l . 

San Diego,€A92}:tO 
14 

Pharmacy Techn.cian Registration 
15 No.TCH16685 . 

16 Respondent. 

17 

18 Complainant alleges: 

Case N<i.· 4039 

ACCUSATION.. . ...... .. . 

19 PARTIES 

20 1. Virginia Berold{Complaihant) brings this AcctlsatiQn solely in her official capacity 

21 as the Executive Officer ofthe BoardofPhaim:aey, DepartnientofC~msumer Affairs. 

22 2. On or about July 28, 1995, the Board ofPharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

23 RegistrationNumber TeH 16685 to Charles ThomasPattetson, ~l (Respondent). ThePharmacy 

24 TechnicianRegistration wasin full force· and effect at all times releyanttothe charges brought 

25 herein and will expire on NoyertiberJO,2Q12, unless renewed. 

26 11/ 

27 II I 

28 1/1 
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JURISDICTION 

3. This AC9"llSation is brought beforefheBoard ofPhaI'l11acy (Board), Departmen.tof 

Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. Allsectionteferences are to the 

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Section4300(a) of the Code states that "[e]very Iicenseissued maybe suspended or 

revoked." 

5. :~ection) 18,subclivision(l»;ofthe;eG9d~ provide$tha~1:he suspension, expiration, 

surrendef:otc~cel1a,tionQfalicens¢ shall nordeprive the Boatd'of]lJrlsdicticm to proceed with a, 

discipIinruy action ; during the period within which theficense'may be renewed, restored,- reissued. 

or reinstated. 

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY. PROVISIONS 

6. Section 482 ofthe Code states: 

Eachboa:td under the provisions ofthis code shalldevefop criteria to evaluate 
theTehabHifation.of a person when: 

(a) Consiqeringthe d~ialofalicensebythe board>under Section 480; or 

{b)Considenng<suspension orrevocatiof). o'falicense under:S~tion 490; 

Each board shall take intoaccounfaH competent eviden:ce ofrehabilitatibn 
furnished by the applicant or licensee. . 

7. Section 490 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a board may suspend or 

revoke a license on fue grou.nd that the licensee has been convicted ofacrime substantially 

.related to thequalificatldns,' :functions" or dutieso'fthe blisiness or<professi on for which the 
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8. Section 492 of the Code states: 

Notwithstanding any other provisionoflaw, successful completion ofany 
diversion programul1der the Penal Code, orsuccessful completion of an alcohol and 
drug problem assessment program under Article .5 (commencing with section 
23249.50) of Chapter 12ofDiVisioIi 11 ofthe Vehicle Code, shalll1otprohibitany 
agency established under DiVision 2 ([HeaJing ArtsJco~encil1g with Section 500) 
ofthis code, or any initiativeacheferted toil1 thatdivision, from takirigdisciplinary 
action agail1sta licensee or from denying a license for professional misconduct, 
notwithstanding that evidence of that misconductmay be recorded.inarecord 
pertainingto an arrest. 

This section shall notbeconstr:u~d to apply to.anydrugdiversioIi program 
operated by any agency established under Division 2. (commencing with Section 500) 
ofthis code, or anyiIiitiatiVe act referred .toin that division. 

9~ Section 4930fthe Code .states: 

Notwithstanding any other provision of.law;in a proceeding. conducted. by a 
board within the departmel1t pursuant tolaw to deny an applicationJoraliceIiseor 
to s1Jspendor revoke a license or otherwise take discipHl1ary action against a 
person who holds a license, upon the ground that theapp~icaIit orthelicenseeh~ 
been COl1victed of a crime substantiallyrelated·to the qualifications, functions; ana 
duties of the licensee in questiOl1, the record ofconvictiOri ofthe crime shall be 
concl1JsiveevideIiceofthe fatt that the convicttonoccurred, butol11yofthatfact, 

and the bQ~dmayinquireinto the circumstances sU!roul1dingthe commission of 
the crime in order to fix the degree ofdiscipline or to determine ifthe conviction is 
substantially related to the.qualifications;functiOhs, and duties of the licensee in 
question. 

As used in this section, "license" includes '''c:ertlficate;'' "pennit," 
 
"authority," and "registration." 
 

1O.Sectiori 430.1 ofthe Code States: 

The boardshalltake action;againstanyllolder Qfa license who is gliiltyof 
unprofessionaLconductorwhose license has been procured byfraud or . 
misrepresentatioIio!' issued bymistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is 
notlimited to, any ofthe following: . 

. (f}The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in.the course of relations as a 
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is afeJony or misdemeanor or not. 

.' .... 

(h) The administering to oneself, ofanyco.ntrolled.substanc~, or the use ofany 
dangerouscinlg or of alcoholic beverages' to theextcntor iu,\ maJ;lller~as to be 

angerous orinj1lriousto,oIieself, t() a person holdit:lg a Iicenseunderthis chapter, or 
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to any other person or to the public, or to the extent thaUhe use impairs the abilityof 
the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by the lic~nse. 

(k) TI1e conviction ofmore, than one misdemeanor or any fel()nyinvolvingthe 
'Use, consumption; or self-administration ofany dangerous qrug or alcoholic beverage, 
or any combination of those substances. . 

(l)The cbnvictibn.ofa crime suhstarttiallyrelated to the qualIfications, 
functioiH~,and .dutiesofalicenseeooderthischapter. The record of convictionbfa 
violation ofChapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United 
States Code regul ating controlled substances orcofa vi()lation oftliestatutes of this 
state regulatingcontrolled substances ordangerousgrugs shall be'conc1usive 
evidence ofunprofessional conduct. In all other cases, th.e recordofconvictiop-shaU 
be conclusive evidenc.e only ofthe fact that the cQnvictionocc:urroo .. The board may 
inquire into the circUIIlstances surrounding the coinhlissiori ofthecrirhe, in order to . 
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a convictionnotinvoiving controlled 
substances or dangerous drugs, to determine ifthe conviction is ofan offense 
substantially related to the qualifications, functions", and duties of a licensee under this 
chapter. A plea or verdict ofguilty or a cOl1victionJollowingapleaofnolo 
contt:mdere is deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision~ The 
board may take action whentlle time for appeaIhaselaps~d, orthejudgment.of 
convictipnhas been affirmed on .appeaJorwhen.an order granting probation is made 
'suspending the. imposition of sentence~ irrespective'ofa. subsequcIitordetunder . 
Secti6n1203 A ofthe Penal code allowing the persoh t6 withdraw his oi'herplea of 
guilty and to enter aplea ofnot guilty, or setting; aside>the verdict.ofguilty~or 
distnissingtheaccusation, information or indictment. 

n. Title 16, California Code ofRegulations,. section 1769, states: 

(b) When considerihg the suspension or revocationofa facility or a personal 
license ontheground thattheJicensee or the registrant has been convicted ofa crime, 
the board, ineva1:u"tingtherehabilitation of such person and his present eligibilityfor 
a:Jicense will consider the following criteria:, . 

(1) Nature and severityortheact(s) of offense(s). 

(2) Total' criminalrecord. 

(3) The time thathaselapsedsince commission oftheact(s) or offense(s). 

(4) Whetherthe licensee has cOh1pIiedwith all terms ofparole, prqbation, 
restitution or anyother sanctions lawfully imposed agaiJ:isfthelicensee,; 

(5) Evidence,j:f any, oftehabilitation submitted bytbelicensee. 

lit 

/11 

III 
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12. 	 Title 16; California Code ofRegulations, section 1770,states: 

'Porthepurpose ofdenial; suspension, orrevocation ofapersonalor facility 
license pursuanttoDivision 105 (C{)mmencing with Section 475}ofthe Business and 
Professions Code,a crime or act shan be considered substanti::iIlyreiatt(d to' the 
qualifications, functions or duties ofa licen.see or registrant ifto a substantial degree 
it evidences present or potential unfitnessofa licensee or registrant to perform the 
functions authorized by his license ouegistration in a manner consistent with the 
public health, safety, or welfare. 

COSTRECOVERY 

13,Section 125,3 of the Code~tat~s,)n pertinentpart, thartheBoard may request the 

admirtistrative law judgeJodirect a licentiate fouIid to have cQm.mitted a Violationorm6latiorts,of 

the licensing acU6 pay a: sum not to exceedthereasonablecostsoftheinvestigation and 

enforcement ofthe case. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(May 2, 2001 Crillli~atC()nvicti()n f()r Driving Under the Influence ofAlcoholWitbBlood 
AlCohol Content of0.08% or :More on April 29,20(1) 

14; Respondentissuojectto,disCiplinary action under septions490and4301(1) ofthe 

Code inthathewas convicted ofacritne that is substantially related to the 'quallficatiorts, duties 

ahd functionsofaphannacytechniciart. The circumstances>are as foHows: 

15. On or about May2, 2001, ina criminal proce(':dingentitled The People ofthe$tate of 

Cctltfdrnia'v. Charles T. Patterson, in the San. Diego Superior C01lrt, Case No. $1$9181, 

Respondent was convicted on his plea. of gullty ofviQlatlIlg Vehicle Code section 23152(b) 

(drivingund¢r the influenceofaJcohol with a blood alcohol ,contentof 0.08% or More);,a 

misdem'eano:r: 

SECOND ,CAUSE FOR DISCiPLINE 

(November 7, 2006 Criminal ,Convictioufor Driving Under .thelnfluence of Alcohol With 
Blood Alcohol Content of 0.08% or More on.January-2, 2005) 

16. Resportdentis subject to disciplinary action undetsections 490 and 4301(1) ofthe 

Code in that he was convictedofa cnmethat is substantfally related to the qualifications, duties 

and functions ofa pharmacy technician. The circumstances areas follows: 
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17. On or about November 7,2006, in a criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe 

StateofCalifomtav. Charl,?~'t Patte;rson, il1th~SanDie!go Superior Court, Case No; 

M9532257,Respohdet).twas cqhvi,cted 011 his plea ofgUlltyofViohiting VehiCle,,'Code section 

23152(b}(drivingunderthe influence ofalcohOl with a blood alcohol content 0[0.08% or More), 

amisdemeanor; 

,THIRD CAUSE FORDISCIPLINE 

(April 14, 2009CtiIJiinal Conviction for Driving WbileDrhdng Privilege Suspended on 
Decembet14,2008) 

18. Respondent isslIbjectto,disciplinary action under, sections 490 and4301(l) of the 

,Code in that,he,was convicted ofacrime that is substantially related, tothe>qualifications, duties 

and functionS'ofapharmacytechniciart., The circumstances areas follows: 

19. On or about April 14,2009, ina criminal proceeding entitled The People ofthe State 

ofCalifornia v. Charles T. Patterson, in the San Diego Superior COlIrt, Central Division, Case 

No. M072289, Respondent Was ,convicted on his plea ofguilty ofviolating Vehicle Code section 

1460I.ICa) (driving while driving privilege suspended), a mIsdemeanor. 

20. Asa resultofthe aboveconviction,Responaent was placed on three 0) years 

sUtnmflry pr6bation and sentencegto serve 29 day$in the countyjail,with one day credit fortime 

setvec;l,withjmpqsition ofsentenge$uSpended for three years. Respondent was also .ordcredto 

pay various fees-arid fines, to enroll ihashorUetrri work furlough) notdrive Without a valid 

license and liability insurance, .and to install an ignition interlock device on his vehicle for one 

year. 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCiPLINE 

(Novembet 23, 2010 Cthnmal Conviction.forDrivmgUnder the Influence ofAlcohol 
and/or Drugs With Two or More Prior DUPson May 27, 2010) , 

21. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 4301(I)ofthe 

Code in that'he was conVicted of a crime that is substantially related to the qualifications; duties 

and functions of apharniacytechnician. The circumstances are as follows: 
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22. On or about November 23,2010, inacritninalproceeding entitled The People ofthe 

StateojCalifornia,y.CharlesT;?atterson, in the8at)J)iego S:Uperiot Court; East County 

Division,Case No. C303534, Respondent was convictedon his plea ofguilty ofviolating Vehicle 

Code section 23152(a) (driving under the influence of alcoholandlor drugs with two or more 

prior DUI's), a misdemeanor. As a result ofRespondent's plea, the Court dismissed original 

charges filed for violation ofBusiness and 'Professions Code section 4060 (possession of a 

controlled substance without aprescriptibrt, to wit:$()11la anci Xanax), Vehicle Code sedion 

231S4(a) (driving with blo,odalcohol concelltrationof .01 %,otmorewhile on probation)"and 

Health and Safety Code section 11375(b)(2)(possessionofdesigrtafed controlled substances, to 

wit: ,Soma and Xanax); 

23.. Thccircutrtstances thatledto:theconviCtioli are thaton M&y27,2010, 'at 

approximately 0145 houts, Respondentwas stopped'by San Diego County Sheriffs deputies 

stopped Respondent's vehicle. Upon making contract with Respondent, deputies observed that 

Respondent was showing signs of being under the influenccofalcohol and/or drugs. Respondent 

told officers thathehadtwobeersearliedntheevening and feIt"a little drunk;" Respondent 

failed afield sobriety test. Respondent submitted,to,a,pre1ifufuary alcohol screening and blew 

OA9%at0202 hoursandQ,53% at 0204 hours. A searchofRespondent'spersonand vehicle 

revealed that Respondent was inpossessiol1 ofsix Soma.pqlsandnineteen Xanax pills without a 

prescription~. Respondent was placed under arrest. Respondent was found to have an outstanding 

no bail warrant (#M051352) for violating a court order. 

2124. As a result of the above conviction,Respondentwas placed on five (5) years 

22 sUIIllllary prQbation and s.entenced to serve 120 days,.with 2 days credit for'.time served; and was 

23 :allowt:d workfurlol1gh. Re$pondentwas also orderedJopayyarious reesandfines? and ~oenrol1 " 

24 in and c6mpletea MADDprograrn. 

25 /1/ 
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27 11/ 
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Use of AJcoholand/or Drugs to an Extent or Manner Dangerous or Injurious 
to Self or Others) 

25. Responderitis subject to disciplinary action under section 43 01 (h)ofthe Code in that 

he used alcohol and/or drugs or controlled substances to an extent orin a manner dangerous or 

injurioustohimselfofothers; as is more fully detailed at paragraphs 14-17 and 21..;24, above, 

whichareincotporatedhere byreference. 

SIXTH CAU8EEOR DISCIPLINE 
 

(Multiple ConvictionsJorDrivingUnder the Influence of Alcohol) 
 

26. Respondent is subjectto disciplinary actiotl under section 4301 (k)ofthe Code in that 

he was convicted ofmore than orie misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,' consumption, or 

self-administration Of any dangerous. drug orrucoholic beverage, or' any combination ofthose 

substances, as is more fully detailed atparagraphs' 14-17 and 21-24, above, which are 

incorporated here by reference, 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing beheld on the matters herein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the.Board ofPharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking'or suspending. Pharrqacy Teqhnici~Registrati9I'1 Number TCB: 16685; 

Issued to Charles Thomas Patterson,li; 

2. Ordering Charles Thomas Patterson, II, to pay-the Board ofPharmacy the reasonable 

costs of the investigation and enforcement ofthis case, pursuant to Business and Professions 

Code section 125.3; 

3. Taking s,uch other and further action 

DATED: ~/O~;:......,Y~r--:-/-I.-/~-t ( .' 

Executive cer 
Board of Phannacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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